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Assessment of Applicant for the Title of Full Professor

Doc. Edita Hornackova Klapicova, PhD, associate professor at the University of Constantinus the
Philosopher, Nitra, member of the Department of Translation Studies. is an applicant for the title of full
professor in Slovakia. As I was asked to prepare an assessment of her scientific, pedagogical and
organisational achievements for the promotion, I hereby present my opinion and recommendation.

I have known doc. Edita Horna¢kova Klapicova, PhD, for several years. Our cooperation started in 2020
and lasts up till now. It revolves around several scientific activities. One of them was a scientific project
devoted to child brokering (2022-2024), where 1 acted as the project advisor and a reviewer of a book
she published as a deliverable of the project. I also gave a guest lecture in 2022 to her translation
students at the Department of Translation Studies on corpus linguistics tools used in written translation.
The same year. | was invited by doc. Horna¢kova Klapicova to candidate for associate editor in the
de Gruyter journal “Topics in Linguistics”, which is a highly ranked publication venue, indexed in
Scopus and Web of Science databases. | was happy to be offered this proposal, as a result of which
I have served as one of the managing editors on the Board of the Jjournal as of 2021. As members of
the Editorial Board we have tightly cooperated with doc. Edita Hornackova Klapicov4, exchanging
ideas on reviews and paper quality and supporting each other with finding potential reviewers for
papers devoted to narrow research topics. I was also one of the reviewers of a doctoral dissertation
written under her supervision (the defence took place in 2021). To summarise, although our



cooperation lasts only several years, it is close and multidimensional as well as fruitful and effective.
I have always had a high opinion about the projects and initiatives doc. Hornatkova Klapicova gets
involved in, as well as about her publications. I am pleased I can serve as an invited external reviewer
in her full professorship inauguration process. | hereby state that [ was familiarised with the

inauguration procedure and have been provided with the necessary documentation both in Slovak and
in English.

In what follows, I will express my opinion on three aspects of doc. Edita Hornd¢kova Klapicova’s
achievements: research activities, teaching experience and management.

The scientific achievements of doc. Edita Horndckova Klapicova deserves special attention. Her experience
as a researcher is impressive and provides solid grounds for a positive assessment of her knowledge and
research skills regarding research design and procedure, data gathering methods and data analysis. Her
publications display a high general standard (including academic writing, language, and stylistic
competence) and a high substantive level. She has published a lot on terminography and lexicography, child
bilingualism and interpreting as well as on language teaching methodology in scientific journals.

She has also described her research in several textbooks and an edited collection, some of which | had the
pleasure of being one of the reviewers, for example: “Modern Approaches in Foreign Language Learning:
Methodological and Psychological Issues”, “Alternative Methods in Teaching English as a Foreign
Language from Early Childhood: Part 17, “Alternative Methods in Teaching English as a Foreign

Language from Early Childhood: Part 2”, “Prirodzené timocnicke zrucnosti udvojjazyénych a vacjazyénych
deti*.

Doc. Hornatkova Klapicova, PhD, invited me to participate in her scientific project Vega: “Natural
interpreting skills in bilingual and multilingual children” in 2022. The project lasted three years
and revolved around the oral translation skills of children fluent in two or three languages. I also
participated in a conference she organised related to this project. I found the project highly important
for developing the field known in the Anglo-Saxon literature as child brokering.

She has also supervised a doctoral dissertation, which I had the pleasure of reviewing in 2021. The title
of the thesis was “The Imagined Word: The Role of the Visual Arts in Teaching English as a Foreign
Language”, and it was written by Jennifer Healy. The thesis dealt with language teaching

methodology combined with the use of visual arts as a teaching tool, potentially enhancing teaching
results in heterogeneous groups of learners.

Overall, her publications and citations of her works confirm the strong impact of her research on the
scientific community but also evidence that she has become an independent thinker and an established
and widely recognised researcher acknowledged in the international academic milieu in the field of
translation studies, language teaching and bi/multilingualism.

Doc. Edita Hornackova Klapicova has a very rich experience in didactics, which is directly connected with
her scientific achievements. She has taught a wide array of courses at her home University, focusing mainly
on subjects related to linguistics, language teaching and translation. She has conducted classes for BA
students on translation, translatology, syntax, phonetics, and contrastive linguistics. For MA students, she
runs classes related to general English, interpreting, translation of technical texts, simultaneous translation.
lexicography and terminology. These courses show that her knowledge is not only deeply rooted in the



theory and practice of written and oral translation, but it is also wide topic-wise, spanning subjects of
general linguistics and select aspects of subfields of linguistics. Yet apart from her broad background in
teaching linguistics and languages to Slovak students, she has also gained experience as a lecturer at the
international level, providing multiple classes and lectures at universities abroad, notably in the USA, Italy
and Austria. The internationalisation of her achievements, high quality of teaching, and level of
commitment are thus visible in research and teaching at the university level.

During the projects and various forms of cooperation, I was impressed by her organisational skills and
the deliverables she achieved. She is a task-oriented researcher, of high engagement, taking care of
details, observing schedules and a responsible person who can casily attract and motivate colleagues
to collaborate with her. Her scientific-organisational measures involve conference organising, project
leading, grant obtaining and editorial work for the internationally recognised and Scopus-indexed
(recently also indexed in Web of Science database) journal “Topics in Linguistics”.

Given the scientific, didactic and organisational achievements submitted in the inaugural documents,
which I briefly presented above, I conclude that doc. Edita Hornagkova Klapicova has met the necessary
criteria for the title of full professorship. I am thus recommending doc. Edita Horni&kovi Klapicova
to be awarded the title of full professor.

Ass. Prof. dr habil. Anna Baczkowska

University of Gdansk
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Postdenie uchadzatky titulu profesor

Docentka Edita Horfiackova Klapicové pdsobiaca na Univerzite Konstantina Filozofa v Nitre ako
Clenka Katedry translatologie sa uchadza o titul profesorky na Slovensku. Bola som poziadana
vypracovat' posudok jej vedeckych, pedagogickych a organizaénych Gspechov a splnenie kritérii
na udelenie titulu, preto v nasledujucich riadkoch zdévodnim svoj posudok a odporiéanie.

Docentku Editu Horfiackovii Klapicovi poznam uz niekol’ko rokov. Za&ali sme spolupracovat’ v roku
2020 a nasa spolupraca neustale trva a tyka sa niekol'kych vedeckych aktivit. Jednou z nich bol aj
vedecky projekt tykajiici sa prirodzeného prekladu u deti a prepinania kédov (2022 — 2024), kde som
posobila ako projektova poradkynia a recenzentka jej knihy ako vystupu projektu. Taktiez som v roku
2022 hostovsky prednésala pre jej Studentov na Katedre translatologie na tému nastrojov korpusovej
lingvistiky v pisomnom preklade. V tom istom roku ma docentka Klapicova pozvala uchadzat’ sa o
miesto redaktorky v ¢asopise publikovanom cez portal .de Gruyter’. s nazvom “Topics in Linguistics”,
idexovanom v databazach Scopus a Web of Science. Této ponuka ma potetila a od roku 2021 som
Clenkou vedeckej rady Casopisu. V ramci tejto aktivity sme s doc. Klapicovou tzko spolupracovali,
diskutovali o recenzidch a kvalite ¢lankov, a navrhovali potencialnych recenzentov na uziie zamerané
Clanky. Taktiez som bola jednou z oponentiek dizertainej prace pod jej vedenim (obhajoba sa konala
v roku 2021). Hoci nasa spolupraca trva len niekol’ko rokov, je vel'mi intenzivna a viacdimenzionalna,
a taktieZ plodna a efektivna. O projektoch a iniciativach doc. Klapicovej som mala vidy vysoki
mienku, ako aj o jej publikaciach. Som velmi rada, ze mézem byt externd posudzovatel'ka a Giéastna
procesu potrebného na jej vymenovanie za profesorku. Tymto vyhlasujem, #e som oboznamena s
inauguraénym procesom a dostala som potrebné podklady ako v slovenskom, tak v anglickom jazyku.



V nasledujlcej ¢asti sa vyjadrim k trom kateg6riam uspechov doc. Klapicovej: k vyskumnym
aktivitam, vyuébe a organizacii.

Vedecké aspechy doc. Klapicovej si zasluhuji $pecialnu pozornost. J e] skusenosti vyskumnicky
st pozoruhodné a poskytujii pevné zéklady kladného posudenia jej vedomosti a vyskumnych
zruénosti ohl'adom schémy vyskumu, vyskumného postupu, metod zberu dat a ich analyzy. Jej
publikacie vykazuja vysoky vSeobecny 3tandard (vratane akademického pisania, jazyka a
Stylistickych zruénosti) a st vel'mi zdsadné. Doc. Klapicova vo velkej miere publikovala vo

vedeckych Casopisoch o terminografii a lexikografii, detskom bilingvizme a tlmoceni, ako aj o
metodologii vyucby jazyka.

Svoj vyskum pretavila aj do niekolkych udebnic a zbornika, niektoré z nich som mala &est
recenzovat’, napriklad: “Modern Approaches in Foreign Language Learning: Methodological and
Psychological Issues™, “Alternative Methods in leaching English as a Foreign Language from
Early Childhood: Part I”, “Alternative Methods in Teaching English as a Foreign Language from

Early Childhood: Part 27, “Prirodzené timocnicke zrucnosti u dvojjazycnych a viacjazyénych
deti™.

Doc. Klapicovd ma v roku 2022 pozvala participovat na jej vedeckom projekte VEGA: Prirodzené
tImo¢nicke zruénosti u dvojjazyénych a viacjazyénych deti. Projekt trval tri roky a tykal sa ustnych
translacnych zrucnosti deti plynulo hovoriacich dvoma alebo troma jazykmi. Tiez som sa
zucastnila na konferencii, ktorG zorganizovala v stvislosti s tymto projektom. Tento projekt
povazujem za nesmierne doleZity na vyvoj oblasti v anglo-saskej literatire znamej ako prirodzeny
preklad u deti a prepinanie koédov [child brokering].

Taktiez viedla dizertaénti pracu, ktord som mala est” oponovat v roku 2021. Nazov prace bol
The Imagined Word: The Role of the Visual Arts in Teaching English as a Forei gn Language ” a
Jej autorkou bola Jennifer Healy, ktord v praci skimala metodologiu vyucby jazyka v kombinacii
s vizudlnym umenim ako u¢ebnej pomdcky, ktora potencidlne moze podporit’ u¢ebné vysledky v
heterogénnej skupine Studentov.

Jej publikdcie a ohlasy na ne celkovo dokazuju silny vplyv jej vyskumu na vedecki komunitu, ale
st aj dokazom toho, Ze mysli nezavisle a je to znama vyskumnicka uzndvana na medzinarodnom
akademickom prostredi v oblasti prekladu a tlmo¢enia, vyucby jazyka a bi/multilingvizmu.

Doc. Klapicovd mé bohaté didaktické skiisenosti priamo prepojené s vedeckymi ispechmi. Na
svojej domovskej univerzite vyuduje iroka $kalu predmetov, no najmi sa zameriava na predmety
tykajuce sa lingvistiky, vyucby jazyka a prekladu. Studentov bakalarskeho stupna Stidia vyucovala
predmety tykajice sa lingvistiky, syntaxe, fonetiky a kontrastivnej] lingvistiky. Studentov
magisterského Stidia uCila vieobecnt angli¢tinu, tlmodenie, odborny preklad, simultinne
tlmocenie, lexikografiu a terminolégiu. To svedéi o tom, Ze jej vedomosti s nielen hlboko
zakorenené v tedrii a praxi pisomného a Gstneho prekladu, ale su &iroko orientované od vieobecnej
lingvistiky az po rdzne jej podoblasti. Okrem jej Sirokého diapazénu vyudby slovenskych
Studentov, vyucovala niekolko predmetov a predna$ok na zahraniénych univerzitach, konkrétne v
USA, Taliansku a Rakusku. Internacionalizaény character jej uspechov, vysok4 tiroveri vyudby a
Jej nasadenie st preto viditel'né aj na didaktickej tirovni.



Pocas roznej naSej spoluprice nielen v ramci projektov ma na doc. Klapicovej nadchli jej
organizaéné schopnosti a vysledky vyskumu. Svedomito si plni dlohy, intenzivne sa zapdja do
toho, o robi, orientuje sa na detaily, dodrZiava datumy a je to zodpovedna osoba, ktor4 vie 'ahko
zaujat' a motivovat kolegov na spolupricu. Jej vedecko-organizaéné zrucnosti zahfiaji
organizaciu konferencii, vedenie projektu, ziskanie grantu a redakénd pracu pre medzinarodne

uzndvany a v Scopuse indexovany (a neddvno uz aj vo Web of Sicence) &asopis ., Topics in
Linguistics.“

Vzhladom na vedecké, didaktické a organiza¢né aspechy obsiahnuté v inauguraénych
dokumentoch, ktoré som tu struéne predostrela, mdZem konstatovat, e docentka Edita
Hortiatkova Klapicova splnila vietky potrebné kritéria na udelenie titulu profesorky. Tymto
odporacam, aby bol doc. Edite Horiiaékovej Klapicovej udeleny titul profesor.

Ass. Prof. dr habil. Anna Bgczkowska

University of Gdansk



